Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health and Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Subject-

Revision of fee structure for MD/MS/MBBS courses in Acharya Shri Chander College of Medical Sciences and Hospital (ASCOM) N. H By-Pass, Sidhra for the session

2019-20 onwards.

Reference: -

DOs Dated 02.07.2019 alongwith copies of recommendations from Chairman, Fee Structure Committee, J&K State.

GOVERNMENT ORDER NO:- 659 -HME OF 2019 D A T E D:- 10 - 07 - 2019

On the recommendations of the Committee for fixation of Fee Structure of Professional Colleges, sanction is hereby accorded to the notification of following revised fee structure in respect of different courses undertaken in ASCOMS, Sidhra, Jammu:-

A) MS/MD courses

No. of seats	Existing Fee Structure	Revised Fee Structure
	Rs.9,00,000/- (Rupees Nine lacs) per student per year	
O7 seats of Management quota	Rs.9,00,000/- (Rupees Nine lacs) per student per year	Rs.12,15,000/- Twelve lacs & Fifteen Thousand only)
02 NRI seats to be filled by Management	One Thousand Seven	US Dollar 26317 (Twenty Six Thousand & Three Hundred & Seventeen)

The revision is subject to the stipulation that ASCOMS will pay stipend to the PG students of all the three categories at par with the stipends being paid to the PG students in the State Government Medical/Dental Colleges in terms of Government Order No.597-HME of 2017 dated 25.10.2017.

B) MBBS course

No. of seats	Existing Fee Structure	Revised Fee Structure
40 Management seats for MBBS course	Rs.4,50,000 (Rupees Four	4,95,000/- (Rupees Four Lacs & Ninety five Thousand only)
40 Government seats for MBBS course	Rs.4,50,000 (Rupees Four	
10 seats reserved for weaker section of society for MBBS course	Rs.39,000/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Thousand) per	Two Thousand & Nine Hundred only)
10 seats of NRI category	US Dollar 19565 (Nineteen Thousand, Five Hundred & sixty Five only)	US Dollar 21522 (Twenty One Thousand, Five Hundred & Twenty Two only)

The revised Fee Structure for MBBS course shall be applicable for academic session 2019-20 & onwards and for MS/MD courses, it shall be applicable for the academic session 2020-21 onwards.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Atal Dulloo) IAS Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department Dated: 10 -07-2019

No.ME/Gaz/319/2013 Copy to the:-

- Justice (Retd.) Muzaffar Jan, Chairman Fee Structure Committee, J&K State, Srinagar
- 2. Chairman, J&K, Board of Professional Entrance Examinations, Srinagar.
- 3. Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department.
- Secretary to the Government, Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs Department.
- 5. Principals of all Government Medical Colleges, J&K State.
- 6. Registrar, University of Jammu and Kashmir
- 7. Director, ASCOMS, Sidhra, Jammu.
- 8. Private Secretary to Advisor (K) to the Hon'ble Governor.
- Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education
 Department
- 10. I/C Website.
- 11. Government Order File/Stock File/Monday returns file.

(Nasir Bilal Shah)

Under Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health and Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Subject:-

Revision of fee structure for MD/MS/MBBS courses in Acharya Shri Chander College of Medical Sciences and Hospital (ASCOM) N. H By-Pass, Sidhra for the session 2019-20 onwards.

Corrigendum to GOVERNMENT ORDER NO. 659 -HME OF 2019 dated 10.07.2019

In Government Order No. 659-HME of 2019 dated 10.07.2019, issued under endorsement No.ME/Gaz/319/2013, the words "per student per year" shall and shall always be deemed to have been added at the end of each entry under the column "Revised Fee Structure" under MS/MD courses and MBBS course.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Atal Dulloo) IAS

Financial Commissioner Health & Medical Education Department Dated: 11-07-2019

No.ME/Gaz/319/2013 Copy to the:-

- 1. Justice (Retd.) Muzaffar Jan, Chairman Fee Structure Committee, J&K State, Srinagar
- 2. Chairman, J&K, Board of Professional Entrance Examinations, Srinagar.

3. Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department.

- 4. Secretary to the Government, Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs Department.
- Principals of all Government Medical Colleges, J&K State.

- Registrar, University of Jammu and Kashmir
 Director, ASCOMS, Sidhra, Jammu.
 Private Secretary to Advisor (K) to the Hon'ble Governor.
- 9. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department.
- 10, I/C Website.
- 11. Government Order File/Stock File/Monday returns file

Under Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department